PUBLICATIONS DE L'UNITÉ UMR 5804 (LAB)
2005 – 2009 - EQUIPE M2A
ACL – PUBLICATIONS À COMITÉ DE
LECTURE
2005
-Assafin, M.; Monken Gomes, P.T., da Silva Neto, D.N.; Andrei, A.H.; Vieira Martins, R.; Camargo, J.I.B.; Teixeira,
R.; Benevides-Soares, P.
"Astrometry of International Celestial Reference Frame Sources Using the Second US Naval Observatory CCD

7 pages, 3 figures, to be published in Astron. Astrophys 2009
ASCL – PUBLICATIONS SANS COMITÉ
DE LECTURE
2005
-Bienaymé O., Mishenina T.V., Kovtyukh V.V.,  Soubiran C.
« Chemical and dynamical evolution in the solar neighbourhood »
2005 in "Astrophysics and cosmology after Gamov - theory and observation", international conference held in
Odessa National University (Ukraine), August 8-14 2004
2006
-Girard, P.; Allende Prieto, C.; Soubiran, C.,
Chemical abundances in the ancient Milky Way: G-type SDSS stars. Automated determination of Teff, log g, [Fe/H]
and [alpha /Fe]
MmSAI..77.1173G 2006
-Mishenina, T. V., Gorbaneva, T. I., Soubiran, C., Bienayme, O., Kovtyukh, V. V., and Korotin, S. A.,
The Behavior of alpha-Elements Abundances in the Thin and Thick Disks of the Galaxy
Odessa Astronomical Publications 2006OAP....18...78M, 2006
2007
-Mishenina, T. V.;Gorbaneva, T. I.;Basak, N. Yu.; Soubiran, C.; Kovtyukh, V. V.
Abundances of N - Capture Elements in Stars of Thin and Thick Disks.
Odessa Astronomical Publications, vol. 20, p. 151 (2007)

2005 in "Three-dimensional Universe with Gaia", 4-7 October 2004, Observatoire de Paris-Meudon, France (ESA
SP-576), eds M. Perryman & C. Turon - 2005tdug.conf..169G
-Bienayme O., Soubiran C., Mishenina T.V., Kovtyukh V.V., Siebert, A.
Chemistry and kinematics in the solar neighbourhood
2005 in "Three-dimensional Universe with Gaia", 4-7 October 2004, Observatoire de Paris-Meudon, France (ESA
SP-576), eds M. Perryman & C. Turon - 2005tdug.conf..149B
-Bienayme O., Mishenina T.V., Kovtyukh V.V.,  Soubiran C.
Chemical and dynamical evolution in the solar neighbourhood
2005 in Chemical Abundances and Mixing in Stars in the Milky Way Galaxy and its Satellites, ESO/Arcetri
Symposium held in Castiglione della Pescaia, 13.-17. Sep. 2004, eds. L. Pasquini & S. Randich (Springer-Verlag
Press), p 37
-Ariane Lancon, Pierre Ocvirk, Damien Le Borgne, Christophe Pichon, Philippe Prugniel, Michel Fioc, Brigitte
Rocca-Volmerange, and Caroline Soubiran,
"Modelling and interpreting optical spectra of galaxies at R=10000", Inv. talk in "The Spectral Energy Distribution
of Gas-Rich Galaxies: Confronting Models with Data", Heidelberg, 4-8 Oct. 2004, eds. C.C. Popescu and R.J. Tuffs,
AIP Conference Proceedings, Vol. 761, 2005., p.79 - 2005AIPC..761...79L
2006
-Bourda, G.; Boehm, J.; Heinkelmann, R.; Schuh, H.,
 «Analysis and comparison of precise long-term nutation series, strictly determined with OCCAM 6.1 VLBI software»,
Proceedings Journées 2005 systèmes de référence spatio-temporels - p. 189-190 Earth dynamics and reference systems:
five years after the adoption of the IAU 2000 resolutions (2005-09) Varsovie Pologne - 2006jsrs.meet..189B, (2006)
-Charlot, P., Le Campion, J.-F., Bourda, G.
“Searching Candidate Radio Sources for the Link with the Future GAIA Frame”,
IAU XXVI General Assembly, Joint Discussion 16: Nomenclature, Precession and new models in Fundamental
Astronomy, Prague, Czech Republic, 14-25 August 2006.
-Jacobs, C. S.; Lanyi, G. E.; Naudet, C. J.; Sovers, O. J.; Zhang, L. D.; Charlot, P.; Fomalont, E. B.; Gordon, D.; Ma,
C.; Vlbi Collaboration, Kq,
 «Extending the ICRF to Higher Radio Frequencies: Global Astrometric Results at 24 GHz»,
International VLBI Service for Geodesy and Astrometry 2006 General Meeting Proceedings, Concepción, Chili, 9-
11 January 2006, Eds. D. Behrend and K. D. Baver, NASA/CP-2006-214140, p. 320.
-Charlot, P., Fey, A. L., Ojha, R., Boboltz, D. A
“Astrometric suitability of ICRF sources based on intrinsic VLBI structure”,
International VLBI Service for Geodesy and Astrometry 2006 General Meeting Proceedings}, Concepción, Chili, 9-
11 January 2006, Eds. D. Behrend and K. D. Baver, NASA/CP-2006-214140, p. 321-325.
-Girard, P.; Allende Prieto, C.; Soubiran, C.
Teff, logg, [Fe/H] and alpha-abundance of SDSS stars from an automated determination algorithm: TGMETalpha.
2006 in Exploiting Large Surveys for Galactic Astronomy, 26th meeting of the IAU, Joint Discussion 13, 22-23
August 2006, Prague, Czech Republic, JD13, #46 - 2006IAUJD..13E..46G
-Ducourant, C.; Rapaport, M.; Camargo, J. I. B.; Soubiran, C.; Teixeira, R.; Fresneau, A.; Colin, J.
Proper motion sky survey of 2.7 million stars with the Bordeaux automated CCD meridian circle
Exploiting Large Surveys for Galactic Astronomy, 26th meeting of the IAU, Joint Discussion 13, 22-23 August
2006, Prague, Czech Republic, JD13, #33 - 2006IAUJD..13E..33D
-P. Girard, C. Soubiran
Abundances and ages of the deconvolved thin/thick disks of the Galaxy
2006 in Chemical Abundances and Mixing in Stars in the Milky Way Galaxy and its Satellites, ESO/Arcetri
Symposium held in Castiglione della Pescaia, 13.-17. Sep. 2004, eds. L. Pasquini & S. Randich (Springer-Verlag
Press), p 56
-Mishenina T.V., Kovtyukh V.V., Soubiran C., Bienayme O., Korotin S.A., Gorbaneva T.I.
Precise effective temperature and new abundances for a large sample of disk stars
2006 in Chemical Abundances and Mixing in Stars in the Milky Way Galaxy and its Satellites, ESO/Arcetri
Symposium held in Castiglione della Pescaia, 13.-17. Sep. 2004, eds. L. Pasquini & S. Randich (Springer-Verlag
Press), p 80
-Bienayme O., Mishenina T.V., Kovtyukh V.V.,  Soubiran C.
Chemical and dynamical evolution in the solar neighbourhood
2006 in "Astrophysics and cosmology after Gamov - theory and observation", international conference held in
Odessa National University (Ukraine), August 8-14 2004
2007
-Charlot, P.; Fey, A. L.; Ojha, R.; Boboltz, D. A.; Camargo, J. I. B.; Collioud, A.,
 «Selecting Highly-Compact Radio Sources for the Definition of the Celestial Reference Frame»,
2007HiA....14..461C IAU XXVI General Assembly, Joint Discussion 16: Nomenclature, Precession and new models
in Fundamental Astronomy, Prague, Czech Republic, 14-25 August 2006, Ed. Karel A. van der Hucht, Highlights of
Astronomy}, 14, p. 461.
-Bottacini, E.; Lichti, G.; Charlot, P.; Collmar, W.; Horan, D.; Von Kienlin, A.; Lähteenmaki, A.; Nilsson, K.; Petry, D.;
Sillanpää, A.; Tornikoski, M.; Weekes, T.,
«INTEGRAL and multiwavelength observations of the blazar Mrk 421 during an active phase»,
2007AIPC..921..371L - AIP Conference Proceedings, Volume 921, pp. 371-372 (2007), First GLAST Symposium,
Stanford États-Unis d'Amérique
-Bourda, G.; Charlot, P.; Biancale, R.,
«GINS: a new tool for VLBI Geodesy and Astrometry»,
18th  European VLBI for Geodesy and Astrometry Working Meeting, Vienna, Austria, 12-13 April 2007, Eds. J. Böhm, A.
Pany and H. Schuh, Veröffentlichung des Instituts für Geodäsie und Geophysik, Technische Universität Wien, Heft Nr. 79,
p. 59-63
-Mishenina, T. V.; Bienaymé, O.; Gorbaneva, T. I.; Charbonnel, C.; Soubiran, C.; Korotin, S. A.; Kovtyukh, V. V.
Chemical composition of the clump giants
in Spectroscopic methods in modern astrophysics. Proceedings of the conference held 13-15 September 2006,
Moscow, Russia. Eds. L. Mashonkina, M. Sachkov, p. 131-151 - 2007smma.conf..131M
-Koleva, Mina; Prugniel, Philippe; Ocvirk, Pierre; Le Borgne, Damien; Chilingarian, Igor; Soubiran, Caroline
Comparison of different spectral population models
in Stellar Populations as Building Blocks of Galaxies, Proceedings of IAU Symposium #241. Edited by A. Vazdekis
and R. F. Peletier. Cambridge: Cambridge University Press, 2007, pp.183-184 - 2007IAUS..241..183K
-Prugniel, Philippe; Koleva, Mina; Ocvirk, Pierre; Le Borgne, Damien; Soubiran, Caroline
Analysis of stellar populations with large empirical libraries at high spectral resolution
in Stellar Populations as Building Blocks of Galaxies, Proceedings of IAU Symposium #241. Edited by A. Vazdekis
and R. F. Peletier. Cambridge: Cambridge University Press, 2007, pp.68-72 - 2007IAUS..241...68P
2008
-Gambis, D.; Richard, J.-Y.; Loyer, S.; Soudarin, L.; Deleflie, F.; Bourda, G.; Biancale, R.; Lemoine, J.-M.; Bizouard, C.,
«Consistent Combination of the Space Geodetic Techniques for a homogeneous determination of Earth Orientation
Parameters and Terrestrial Reference Frames»,
Proc. 37th COSPAR Scientific Assembly, (2008) 967 37th COSPAR Scientific Assembly (2008-07-13) Montréal Canada
-Andrei, A. H.; Assafin, M.; Barache, C.; Bouquillon, S.; Bourda, G.; Camargo, J. I. B.; Le Campion, J.-F.; Charlot, P.;
Gontier, A.-M.; Lambert, S.; Osório, J. J. Pereira; da Silva Neto, D. N.; Souchay, J.; Martins, R. Vieira,
«A Gaia oriented analysis of a large sample of quasars»,
Proceedings of the International Astronomical Union, IAU Symposium - 2008IAUS..248..260A, (2008) A Giant Step:
from Milli- to Micro-arcsecond Astrometry Shanghai Chine p. 260-261.
-Bourda, G.; Charlot, P.; Porcas, R.; Garrington, S.,
 «A VLBI survey of weak extragalactic radio sources to align the ICRF and the future Gaia celestial reference
frame», 9th  European VLBI Network Symposium on the Role of VLBI in the Golden Age for Radio Astronomy,
Bologna, Italy, 23-26 September 2008, Proceedings of Science (IX EVN Symposium) 056.
-Bourda, G.; Charlot, P.; Porcas, R.; Garrington, S.,
«Multi-step VLBI observations of weak extragalactic radio sources to align the ICRF and the future Gaia frame»,
Proceedings of the 5th IVS General Meeting, (2008) p. 25-29 5th IVS "Measuring the future" St Pétersbourg Russie p. 25-
29.
-Bourda, G.; Charlot, P.; Porcas, R.; Garrington, S.,
«VLBI observations of weak extragalactic radio sources for the alignment of the future Gaia frame with the ICRF»,
Proceedings IAU Symposium 2008 - 2008IAUS..248..324B, (2008) 248 p. 324-325 A Giant
Step: from Milli- to Micro-arcsecond Astrometry (2008) Shangai Chine p. 324-325.
-Brzezinski, Aleksander; Charlot, P.; and All,
«Commission 19: Rotation of the Earth»,
2008IAUTA..27...37B - Transactions IAU, Volume 4, Issue 27A, Reports on Astronomy 2006-2009. Edited by Karel van
der Hucht. Cambridge: Cambridge University Press, 2008, the IAU XXVI General Assembly in Prague (2006) Prague
Tchèque, République
-Charlot, P.; Fey, A. L.; Collioud, A.; Ojha, R.; Boboltz, D. A.; Camargo, J. I. B.,
«Source structure: an essential piece of information for generating the next ICRF», A Giant Step: from Milli- to Micro-
arcsecond Astrometry, Proceedings of IAU Symposium, 2008IAUS..248..344C, (2008) A Giant Step: from Milli- to
Micro-arcsecond Astrometry p. 344-347.
-Collioud, A.; Charlot, P.,
«Imaging Capabilities of the Next Generation VLBI System»,
Proceedings of the Fifth IVS General Meeting, ed. by A. Finkelstein and D. Behrend, Saint-Petersburg, Nauka, ISBN 978-

In Astronomical Spectroscopy and Virtual Observatory, Proceedings of the EURO-VO Workshop, held at the European
Space Astronomy Centre of ESA, Villafranca del Castillo, Spain, 21-23 March, 2007, Eds.: M. Guainazzi and P. Osuna,
Published by the European Space Agency., p.219 - 2008asvo.proc..219P
-S. Ilovaisky, Ph. Prugniel, C. Soubiran, M. Koleva, H. Le Coroller
The ELODIE-SOPHIE archive in the Virtual Observatory
In Astronomical Spectroscopy and Virtual Observatory, Proceedings of the EURO-VO Workshop, held at the European
Space Astronomy Centre of ESA, Villafranca del Castillo, Spain, 21-23 March, 2007, Eds.: M. Guainazzi and P. Osuna,
Published by the European Space Agency., p.47I - 2008asvo.proc...47I
2009
-Gambis, D.; Richard, J.; Biancale, R.; Bourda, G.; Loyer, S.; Soudarin, L.; Deleflie, F.,
«Contribution of multi-technique combinations at the “observation level” to the realization of ITRF2008»,
Proc. IAG Scientific Assembly 2009, (2009) en cours Geodesy for Planet
Earth - IAG Scientific Assembly 2009 (2009-08-31) Buenos Aires Argentine
-Frey, A. L.; Boboltz, D. A.; Charlot, P.; Vlbi Survey Collaboration,
«Extending the ICRF to Higher Radio Frequencies»,
2009AAS...21441103F Bulletin of the American Astronomical Society, (2009) Pasadena États-Unis d'Amérique Vol.
41, 476.
-Hungwe, F., Ojha, R., Booth, R., Bietenholz, M., Fey, A. L., Collioud, A., Charlot, P
“Milliarcsecond scale variability of a sample of southern active galactic nuclei'',
9th European VLBI Network Symposium on the Role of VLBI in the Golden Age for Radio Astronomy, Bologna, Italy,

6th meeting of the GAIA Relativity and Reference Frame Working Group, Paris, 13-14 January 2005
-Charlot, P. :
"VLBI Morphology and Astrometric Suitability of Reference Frame Sources",
Semaine Francaise d'Astronomie et d'Astrophysique, Strasbourg, France, 27 June-1 July 2005, Eds. F. Casoli, T.
Contini, J. M. Hameury and L. Pagani, EDP Sciences 2005 p. 103-106.
-P. Girard, C. Soubiran
[alpha/Fe] in the thin and the thick disk towards an automatic parametrization of stellar spectra
2005 in "Three-dimensional Universe with Gaia", 4-7 October 2004, Observatoire de Paris-Meudon, France
(ESA SP-576), eds M. Perryman & C. Turon
-Bienaymé O., Soubiran C., Mishenina T.V., Kovtyukh V.V., Siebert, A.
Chemistry and kinematics in the solar neighbourhood
2005 in "Three-dimensional Universe with Gaia", 4-7 October 2004, Observatoire de Paris-Meudon, France
(ESA SP-576), eds M. Perryman & C. Turon
-P. Girard & C. Soubiran
Elemental abundances vs kinematics in the Milky Way's disk
in SF2A-2005, Strasbourg, 27-30 juin 2005, eds F. Casoli, T. Contini, J.-M. Hameury & L. Pagani - 2005sf2a.conf..593G
2006
-P. Girard & C. Soubiran
Alpha-abundance in the Milky Way's thin and thick disks : automated determination of Teff, logg, [Fe/H] and
[alpha/Fe]
in SF2A-2006, Paris, 26-30 juin 2006, eds F. Casoli, T. Contini, J.-M. Hameury & L. Pagani
2007
-Bourda, G.; Charlot, P.; Biancale, R.,
«VLBI analyses with the GINS software for multi-technique combination at the observation level»,
Proceedings of the Annual meeting of the French Society of Astronomy and Astrophysics - SF2A-2007 -
2007sf2a.conf...82B, Grenoble France , p. 82-86.
-F. Crifo, G. Jasniewicz, C. Soubiran, D. Hestroffer, A. Siebert, A. Guerrier, D. Katz, F. Thévenin, C. Turon
Towards a new set of radial velocity standards for Gaia
in SF2A-2007, juin 2007, Grenoble
2008
-Andrei, A. H.; Assafin, M.; Barache, C.; Bouquillon, S.; Bourda, G.; Camargo, J. I. B.; Le Campion, J.-F.; Charlot,
P.; Gontier, A.-M.; Lambert, S.; Osório, J. J. Pereira; da Silva Neto, D. N.; Souchay, J.; Martins, R. Vieira,
«A Gaia oriented analysis of a large sample of quasars»,
Proceedings of the "Journées Systèmes de Référence Spatio-temporels 2007" -2008jsrs.meet...32A, (2008) 32 ed. N.
Capitaine, Meudon – France, 17-19 Septembre 2007 (2007) Meudon France p. 32-35.
-Bourda, G.; Charlot, P.; Porcas, R.; Garrington, S.,
«Multi-step VLBI observations of weak extragalactic radio sources to align the ICRF and the future Gaia frame»,
SF2A-2008: Semaine de l'Astrophysique Française - 2008sf2a.conf....7B, (2008) p. 7 Paris France
-Bourda, G.; Charlot, P.; Porcas, R.; Garrington, S.,
«A VLBI survey of weak extragalactic radio sources for the alignment of the ICRF and the future Gaia frame»,
Proceedings of the "Journées Systèmes de Référence Spatio-temporels 2007 - 2008jsrs.meet...36B, (2008) 36 Paris
France p. 36-39.